Issue after deducting the expenses were approximately HK$211.0 million. The Company
intends to apply the net proceeds from the Rights Issue as to (i) approximately HK$92.0
million (or approximately 43.6% of the total net proceeds) for repayment of the Group’s
bonds; (ii) approximately HK$70.0 million (or approximately 33.2% of the total net
proceeds) for repayment of the Group’s notes payables; (iii) approximately HK$27.8 million
(or approximately 13.2% of the total net proceeds) for future business development; and (iv)
the remaining balance of approximately HK$21.2 million (or approximately 10% of the total
net proceeds) for general working capital of the Group, as disclosed in the Prospectus.

– 3 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue

and the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue

and the Placing
Number of

issued Shares %
Number of

issued Shares %

Mr. Xu 65,133,333 13.71 227,966,663 13.71
Diamond Era 61,773,400 13.01 216,206,900 13.01
Independent placees — — 423,213,646 25.46
Other public Shareholders 348,054,760 73.28 794,978,014 47.82

Total 474,961,493 100.00 1,662,365,223 100.00

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be sent on or before
Tuesday, 22 August 2023 to those entitled thereto by ordinary post, at their own risk, to their
registered addresses.

ADJUSTMENTS RELATING TO THE SHARE OPTIONS AND
CONVERTIBLE BONDS

Share Options

Prior to the completion of the Rights Issue, the Company had 35,980,000 outstanding Share
Options (the “Outstanding Options”) granted by the Company exercisable into 35,980,000
Shares, at the exercise price of HK$0.9 per Share under the Share Option Scheme. As a